time to time, the remuneration payable to CMA Shri S. S. Dongare holding ICWA Registration Number 
12521, appointed by the Board of Directors as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of 
the Company for the financial year ending 31st March, 2018, amounting to Rs. 66,000 ( Rupees Sixty Six 
Thousand Only) as also the payment of  taxes as applicable and re-imbursement of actual out-of-pocket 
expenses incurred in connection with the aforesaid audit, be and is hereby ratified.” 

� “RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to

[...]

Similarly, the preference shareholder of BML have also been allotted 8,33,333 Equity shares of Rs.10/- each 
aggregating to Rs.83,33,330/- at a premium of Rs.8,16,66,634 in the ratio of  “10 (“Ten”) Equity Shares in 
your  Company of INR 10 (“Indian Rupees Ten”) each fully paid up for every 108 (“One Hundred and 
Eight”) fully paid up preference shares of INR 10 (“Indian Rupees Ten”) each in BML.”
In view of the scheme of arrangement/amalgamation of the two companies, the authorized share capital of 
your company now comprises of 40,000,000 Equity shares of Rs.10/- each aggregating to Rs.40 Crores and

[...]

COST AUDITOR AND COST AUDIT REPORT
The Board of Directors, on the recommendation of Audit Committee has appointed Shri S.S. Dongare, Cost 
Accountant, as Cost Auditor of your Company to audit the cost accounts of the Company for Financial 
Year 2017-18 at remuneration of Rs. 66,000/- (Rupees Sixty Six Thousand Only) as also the payment of 
taxes as applicable and re-imbursement of actual out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with the 
aforesaid audit. As required under the Companies act, 2013, a resolution seeking members’ approval for 
the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor forms part of the Notice convening the Annual General

[...]

in the ratio of 1 (one) equity shares of the DMCC for every 2 (two) equity shares held in BML with effect from 1st April, 2016, 
the Appointed date, resulting in 22,59,849 equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up to be issued to BML Equity shareholders.
The scheme also provided for issuance of 10 (Ten) equity shares of the DMCC of Rs.10 each fully paid up for every 108 (one 
hundred eight) fully paid up Preference shares of Rs,10 each held in the BML with effect from 1st April 2016, the Appointed 
date, resulting in 8,33,333 equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up to be issued to Preference shareholder of BML.
The amalgamation has been accounted as ‘amalgamation in the nature of purchase’ in accordance with the terms of the